
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Planning Committee

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 10 March 2016

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Terence Hipsey (Chair), Tom Kelly (Vice-Chair), Chris Baker, 
Steve Liddiard, Brian Little, Tunde Ojetola, Barry Palmer, Gerard Rice and 
Kevin Wheeler

Richard Bowyer, Thurrock Business Association Representative
Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors Clare Baldwin, Robert Gledhill and Barry Johnson

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 11 February 2016.

3  Item of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 



meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 
this meeting 

6  Planning Appeals 13 - 18

7  Public Address to Planning Committee

The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c). 

8  Tree Preservation Report relating to Oak tree located on land at 
60 Derry Avenue, South Ockendon (TPO reference 03/2015) 

19 - 22

9  15/01127/FUL: Land Rear Of 506 - 518 London Road  West 
Thurrock Essex 

23 - 34

10  15/01438/REM: Aveley Football Club Mill Road Aveley Essex 
RM15 4SR 

35 - 56

1
[...]
erity

 Promote Thurrock and encourage inward investment to enable and sustain growth

 Support business and develop the local skilled workforce they require

 Work with partners to secure improved infrastructure and built environment

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect 

 Create welcoming, safe, and resilient communities which value fairness

 Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping 
their quality of life 

 Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 11 February 2016 at 
7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Vice-Chair), Chris Baker, Steve Liddiard, 
Brian Little, Tunde Ojetola, Barry Palmer, Gerard Rice and 
Kevin Wheeler

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative

Apologies: Councillors Terence Hipsey (Chair) and Richard Bowyer

In attendance: Andrew Millard, Head of Planning & Growth
Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader
Matthew Gallagher, Principal Planner
Nadia Houghton, Principal planner
Jonathan Keen, Principal Planner
Vivien Williams, Planning Lawyer
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

111. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on the 14 January 2016 were 
approved as a correct record.

112. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

113. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

114. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

Councillor Liddiard declared that he opened the country park related to 
application 15/01184/FUL when he was Mayor in 2014/ 2015. It was also 
declared that Councillor Liddiard visited application 15/00877/FUL with a 
resident whilst campaigning. 

115. Planning Appeals 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The report before Members provided information with regard to appeals 
performance.

RESOLVED:

The report was noted

116. 15/00877/FUL Petroplus, land part of Area 418. Coryton Refinery, The 
Manorway, Stanford-le-Hope 

The Principal Planner introduced the report explaining that the application 
proposed the construction and operation of a photovoltaic (PV) solar farm 
which would produce electricity for export to the National Grid.  The proposals 
would involve development on a parcel of land generally located to the north 
of the former Petroplus refinery site and to the east of Fobbing Marshes. The 
Committee were reminded that the application was deferred from the previous 
meeting pending on further information regarding the following:

 The environment - breading birds and invertebrates.
 Lack of ecological information and details of mitigation
 Monitoring bird strikes conditions

The Principal Planner informed the Committee that a report had been 
published by the Kent Field Club which provided no evidence to prove any 
relations between bird fatality and solar farms.

Members felt comfortable with the information provided in the report.

It was proposed by Councillor Kelly an
[...]

E-mail: plan.appeals@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 18



10 March 2016 ITEM: 8

Planning Committee

Tree Preservation Report relating to Oak tree located on 
land at 60 Derry Avenue, South Ockendon (TPO reference 
03/2015)
Report of: Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Not Applicable

Accountable Head of Service: Andy Millard, Head of Planning and Growth

Accountable Director:  Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive 

This report is Public

Purpose of Report: For the Committee to consider whether to confirm Tree 
Preservation Order 03/2015 relating to an Oak tree located on land at 60 Derry 
Avenue, South Ockendon. 

Executive Summary

This report relates to a prominent Oak tree located on land at 60 Derry Avenue, 
South Ockendon. The report seeks confirmation of a provisional Tree Preservation 
Order (03/2015) to protect the tree from being felled. 

1. Recommendations:

1.1 To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 03/2015 for the Oak 
tree located on land at 60 Derry Avenue, South Ockendon. 

2. Introduction 

2.1 A Tree Preservation Order (TPO) is made by a Local Planning Authority to 
protect specific trees or a particular area, group or woodland from 
deliberate damage and destruction. TPOs can prevent the felling, lopping, 
topping, uprooting or otherwise wilful damaging of trees without the 
permission of the Local Planning Authority.

2.2 In July 2015 a request was made by a resident via Estuary Housing to fell 
the tree due to its large size within the garden and the nuisance that the 
tree was considered to cause.

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



2.3 In response to the threat of felling, TPO 03/2015 was served on the 
owner/occupier of 60 Derry Avenue, South Ockendon to protect the tree on 
this site.  This provisional Order will lapse after 6 months so confirmation of 
the order is required for protection of the tree to be maintained.

3. Background:

3.1 The Oak tree is located adjacent to the rear 
[...]
ions
09.12.15

PH_115_010 House Type B Plans & Elevations 09.12.15
PH_115_011 House Type C Plans & Elevations 09.12.15
PH_115_112A House Type D Semi-Detached Plans & 

Elevations
27.01.16

PH_115_013 House Type D Terrace Plans & Elevations 09.12.15
PH_115_014 House Type E Plans & Elevations 09.12.15
PH_115_015 House Type F Plans & Elevations 09.12.15
PH_115_016A House Type G Semi-Detached Plans & 

Elevations
27.01.16

PH_115_017 Car Port Plans & Elevations 09.12.15
PH_115_018A Street Scenes 27.01.16
PH_115_019 Refuse Tracking Plan 11.02.16
PH_115_020 Forward Visibility Plan 11.02.16

The application is also accompanied by:

 Design and Access Statement; and
 Structural Statement

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



Planning Committee 10 March 2016 Application Reference: 15/01438/REM

Applicant:
Persimmon Homes (Essex) Ltd.

Validated: 
10 December 2015
Date of expiry: 
15 March 2016 (Art. 34)

Recommendation:  Approve the reserved matters, subject to conditions.

1.0 Description Of Proposal

1.1 This is an application for the approval of reserved matters, following the grant of 
outline planning permission for residential development on the Aveley Football Club 
site.  The application seeks approval for the reserved matters of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for a development of 114 dwellings.  This application 
follows the grant of outline planning permission by the Council in 2015 for 
“demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment comprising up to 114 
residential dwellings (ref. 13/01021/OUT).  The outline planning permission is linked 
to a full planning permission for the relocation of Aveley F.C. from the Mill Road site 
to a site on Belhus Park, a short distance to the north-west of the current site (ref. 
13/01022/FUL).

1.2 Table 1 below summarises some of the main points of detail contained within the 
development proposal:

Site Area Approximately 2.5 hectares
Density 45.6 dwellings per hectare
Total dwellings 70 no. two-bedroom houses*

44 no. t
[...]
, the applicant is encouraged to incorporate 
landscaping features which will celebrate and commemorate the historic use of 
the site by Aveley Football Club.

Documents: 
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning/15/01438/REM

Alternatively, hard copies are also available to view at Planning, Thurrock Council, 
Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Page 55

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning/15/01438/REM


Planning Committee 10 March 2016 Application Reference: 15/01438/REM

Page 56



Planning Committee 10 March 2016 Application Reference: 15/01453/FUL

Reference:
15/01453/FUL

Site: 
Aveley Football Club
Mill Road
Aveley
Essex
RM15 4SR

Ward:
Aveley And 
Uplands

Proposal: 
Change of use of a 0.042 hectare strip of land to the east of 
Aveley Football Club to form part of residential gardens of new 
homes within the Football Club site together with means of 
enclosure and hardstanding.

Plan Number(s):
Reference Name Received
PH_116_001 Location and Layout Plan 10 December 2015

The application is also accompanied by:

 Design and Access Statement

Applicant:
Persimmon Homes (Essex) Ltd.

Validated: 
14 December 2015
Date of expiry: 
15 March 2016 
[Article 34 EOT]

Recommendation:  Grant planning permission, subject to conditions.

1. Description of Proposal

1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the change of use of a 
narrow strip of land located between the Aveley Football Club site (to the 
west) and ‘The Village’ residential development, currently being constructed 
by Persimmon to the east.  The site comprises an open strip of land with 
tree and shrub planting.  The application proposes a change in the use of 
the land such that it would be used as rear / side garden and car parking 
areas for a number of new residential properties to be built on the site of the 
football club site.

1.2 By way
[...]
 Received 
TQ6882 Location Plan 11th November 2015 
BULIMBA Site Layout 11th November 2015 

The application is also accompanied by:
- Aerial Photograph

Applicant:
Mr Darren Matthews

Validated: 
11 November 2015
Date of expiry: 
17th March 2016

Recommendation:  To refuse and to authorise enforcement action.

This application has been called in by Councillor S. Hebb, Councillor J. 
Halden, Councillor B. Little, Councillor D. Stewart and Councillor S. Little for 
members of the Planning Committee to review the application and assess 
any impact of amenity to local community.

1. Description Of Proposal 

1.1 This application seeks planning consent to reduce an existing 3m high 
fence to   a 2.7m and the change of use of part of the residential garden to 
commercial open storage. The proposal also seeks to reduce the depth of 
the area for commercial use by 2.4m. 

1.2 The application is a revised planning application following the refusal of 
application reference 14/01363/FUL which was subsequently appealed and 
dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate.

Page 83

Agenda Item 13



Planning Committee 10 March 2016 Application Reference: 15/01342/FUL

2. Site Description

2.1 The application site forms part of a residential garden which has been 
converted to part of a joinery works at the end of Butts Road, adjacent to a 
fenced National Grid compound and a railway line.

2.3 The site is on land designated as a residential area on the Council's LDF 
Proposals Map. Although Butts Road is primarily residential in character, 
there are pockets of
commercial use, including the joinery works and a coal yard. 

3. Relevant History

Reference Description Decision

14/01363/FUL Retrospective Change of use of part of 
residential garden to commercial open 
storage space with the erection of a 3 
metre high security fence.

Refused and 
subsequent 
appeal dismissed 

4. Consultations And Representations

4.1 Detailed below is a summary of the consultation responses received.  
[...]
ine-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=NXN7HKQGJA700


Planning Committee 10 March 2016 Application Reference: 15/01342/FUL

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 10 March 2016 Application Reference: 15/01522/FUL

Reference:
15/01522/FUL

Site: 
Stables
Hatch Farm
Fen Lane
Bulphan
Essex

Ward:
Orsett

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of four new 
detached dwellings

Plan Number(s):
Reference Name Received 
100 Location Plan 30th December 2015 
101 Site Layout 30th December 2015 
102 Landscaping 30th December 2015 
103 Elevations 30th December 2015 
104 Elevations 30th December 2015

The application is also accompanied by:
- Design and Access Statement

Applicant:
Mr David McDermott

Validated: 
29 December 2015
Date of expiry: 
14 March 2016 
[Article 34 EOT]

Recommendation:  Approve, subject to conditions. 

This application is being considered at Committee because and earlier 
application was called in for consideration and the current proposal is a 
revised version of that scheme. 

1. Description Of Proposal 

1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the redevelopment of the 
site to provide four new residential dwellings. The existing structures would 
be demolished as part of the development and the new properties would be 
organised around a central core with a semi-circular access way. 

Page 93

Agenda Item 14



Planning Committee 10 March 2016 Application Reference: 15/01522/FUL

1.2 The dwellings would each be provided with a double garage, off street 
parking and private rear garden areas. 

2. Site Description

2.1 The application site is an approximately rectangular site on the southern 
side of Fen Lane close to the junction with China Lane. 

2.2 The existing site has a courtyard appearance with buildings to the north 
eastern side and a single building in the centre of the site. The site lies in 
the Green Belt.

 

3. Relevant History

Reference Descri
[...]
n and Access Statement
 Flood Risk Assessment Appendix A
 Flood Risk Assessment Appendix B-D
 Flood Risk Assessment Body
 Transport Statement Note
 BREEAM Pre Assessment Report
 Planning Statement Reduced
 Demolition Survey
 Arboricultural Impact Assessment

Page 111

Agenda Item 15



Planning Committee 10 March 2016 Application Reference: 15/01303/FUL

 Environmental Noise Report
 Fire Safety Strategy
 Preliminary Ecological Appraisal

Applicant:
North East London Foundation Trust (NELFT)

Validated: 
4 November 2015
Date of expiry: 
14th March 2016 
[Article 34 EOT]

Recommendation:  Approve, subject to conditions. 

The application is being considered at Planning Committee because a very 
similar application was considered by the Planning Committee on 14th 
March 2013 following a call in request. 

1. Description of Proposal 

1.1 This application seeks planning permission for a medical centre on the site 
of the former Graham James Infant School and caretaker’s house. The 
proposal seeks to develop a purpose built medical facility for adult and 
children services provision, to offer up to date facilities to the local 
community.  The aim would be to enable a range of healthcare services to 
be provided for the local community including a GP practice. 

1.2 The proposed building is essentially a backward “L” fronting onto The 
Sorrells and running back towards the school. The building would have a 
footprint of approximately 620sqm and would be two storeys in height with 
a small plant room on the roof. 

1.3 The ground floor would house the public entrance, reception, waiting area, 
consulting/interview/clinical rooms, group rooms, community store and plan 
rooms. The first floor would contain offices with meeting rooms, staff 
support facilities, offices, it room and plant room and the plant roof. The roof 
area would have a screened plant area and photovoltaic array.   

1.4 The application indicates that the building would be open: 
 Monday – Friday 08:00 – 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 10 March 2016 at 
6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Terence Hipsey (Chair), Tom Kelly (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Steve Liddiard, Brian Little, Tunde Ojetola, 
Barry Palmer and Gerard Rice

Apologies: Councillor Kevin Wheeler

In attendance: Andrew Millard, Head of Planning & Growth
Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader
Matthew Ford, Principal Highways Engineer
Matthew Gallagher, Principal Planner
Nadia Houghton, Principal Planner
Jonathan Keen, Principal Planner
Curtis Smith, Highways Engineer
Paul Feild, Senior Corporate Governance Lawyer
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

120. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on the 11 February 2016, were 
approved as a correct record. 

121. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

122. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Ojetola declared a non-pecuniary interest in the relation to 
applications 15/01127/FUL, 15/01438/REM, and 15/01455/FUL Aveley 
Football Club, Mill Road, Aveley, Essex, RM15 4SR as he was a member of 
the Impulse Leisure board.

123. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

Councillor B Little had correspondence with application 15/01522/FUL Stables 
Hatch Farm Fen Lane Bulphan Essex.



Councillor Hipsey had Correspondences with applications 15/01127/FUL, 
15/01438/REM, and 15/01455/FUL all relating to Aveley Football Club, Mill 
Road, Aveley, Essex, RM15 4SR.

124. Planning Appeals 

The report before Members provided information with regard to appeals 
performance.

RESOLVED:

The report was noted.

125. Tree Preservation Report relating to Oak tree located on land at 60 Derry 
Avenue, South Ockendon (TPO reference 03/2015) 

The Planning Officer informed the Committee that the report related to a prominent 
Oak tree located on land at 60 Derry Avenue, South Ockendon. The report sought 
confirmation of a provisional Tree Preservation Order to protect the tree from being 
felled. Members were informed that In July 2015 a request was made by a resident 
via Estuary Housing to fell the tree due to its large size within the garden and the 
nuisance that the tree was considered to cause.

Councillor Ojetola queried if the Tree Preservation order would allow a 
reduction in the size of the tree. Officers explained that the neighbours 
comments received had been taken into account and the Council’s Tree 
Advisor agreed that the tree will require a crown reduction to be carried out to 
ensure that it does not become excessively large for the rear garden.
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hipsey and seconded by Councillor Kelly that 
the application be approved subject to conditions and legal agreement.

For: Councillors Terry Hipsey, Tom Kelly, Chris Baker, Steve 
Liddiard, Brian Little, Tunde Ojetola, 

Against: (0)

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED:

That the application be approved, subject to conditions and legal 
agreement.

126. 15/01127/FUL: Land Rear Of 506 - 518 London Road  West Thurrock 
Essex 

6.08pm – Councillor Rice arrived at the meeting.



The Committee was informed that the application was deferred at the 11 
February 2016 Planning Committee to enable Members to visit the site to 
assess the impact of the fence in its context. The site visit took place on 
Wednesday 24 February 2016.

Councillor Liddiard highlighted that on the site visit Members and Officers 
could not see another 3m fence apart from the fence south to the premises of 
Harris DAF. Members felt that the 3m fence did not benefit the reduction of 
crime and fly tipping.

Members discussed painting the fence green to make it less noticeable. The 
Planning Officer explained that a green fence may be increasingly noticeable.
Councillor Rice proposed and Councillor Liddiard seconded that the fence 
was painted green. Members went to a vote and proposal was refused.

Councillor Rice informed the Committee that he received an email of 
correspondence regarding pictures of the fence from Councillor O Gerrish 
along with other Committee Members before the meeting began. It was 
questioned by members whether this should have been declared, the legal 
representative advised that this was not a formal representation therefor did 
not need to be declared.

Councillor Liddiard questioned if there had been an objections regarding 
ecology. The Planning Officer confirmed that there were no objections.

Members of the Committee requested that the following Conditions were 
enforced subject to approval.

 Within one month of the date of this permission the concrete debris left 
adjacent to the fencing on the site shall be removed entirely from the 
site and ground beneath reinstated to grass. Reason: In the interests of 
the appearance of the immediate locality and amenities of local 
residents.

 Approval of the application does not provide any consent to develop 
the site”, the formation of any hardstanding,” or the change of use of 
the site which would be subject to separate planning consent.

It was proposed by Councillor Kelly and seconded by Councillor Little that the 
application be approved subject to conditions.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly, Brian Little, Tunde Ojetola, Gerard Rice

Against: Chris Baker, Steve Liddiard

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED:

That the application be approved subject to conditions.



127. 15/01438/REM: Aveley Football Club Mill Road Aveley Essex RM15 4SR 

6.38 Councillor Palmer arrived at the meeting.

The Planning Officer introduced the report explaining that the application sought 
approval of reserved matters, following the grant of outline planning permission for 
residential development on the Aveley Football Club site.  The application sought 
approval for the reserved matters of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for a 
development of 114 dwellings.  The application followed the grant of outline planning 
permission by the Council in 2015 for demolition of existing buildings and 
redevelopment comprising up to 114 residential dwellings. The outline planning 
permission is linked to a full planning permission for the relocation of Aveley Football 
Club. from the Mill Road site to a site on Belhus Park, a short distance to the north-
west of the current site.

The Planning Officer highlighted the following Conditions attached to the outline 
approval, these referred to a number of parameters to control the development of the 
site including:

 Maximum number of dwellings;
 Maximum storey heights; and
 The provision of a layout which enables a future vehicular and pedestrian link 

between the football club site and the adjacent residential development site to 
the east (currently under construction by Persimmon Homes).

Committee Members were disappointed that there dwellings were not 35% affordable 
homes. Members were reminded:

 The application before them was for the approval of reserved matters, not the 
principle of development;

 In 2014 Planning Committee considered the outline planning application and 
agreed with the recommended heads of terms for a s.106 legal agreement, 
which didn’t include provision of affordable housing;

 The omission of affordable housing was based upon a viability assessment, 
which was independently appraised

 The agreed s.106 agreement secures a financial contribution towards 
infrastructure (£522,000) and a viability review mechanism;

 In considering the outline application the Committee took into the benefits of a 
re-provided football club facility.

Councillor Ojetola queried the agreement between Impulse Leisure and Aveley 
Football Club. The Planning Officer enlightened the Committee that Council 
previously owned the land and that there had been negotiations between the Council, 
Aveley Football Club and Impulse Leisure

The Chair of the Committee invited the Ward Councillor, Councillor R Ray, to make 
his supporting statement to the Committee.

The Chair of the Committee invited the agent William Vote, to make his supporting 
statement to the Committee.

Members discussed the main access route of site. Members were informed that the 
east of the site was the preferred access route due to the roundabout. 



Councillor Ojetola and Councillor Little highlighted that the residential development 
was a good opportunity for Aveley Football Club. Councillor Ojetola expressed that 
the new dwellings could encourage middle to high end managers in local businesses 
to reside in Thurrock.

It was proposed by Councillor Hipsey and seconded by Councillor Ojetola that the 
application be approved.

For: Councillors Terry Hipsey, Tom Kelly, Chris Baker, Steve 
Liddiard, Brian Little, Tunde Ojetola, Barry Palmer and Gerard 
Rice 

Against: (0)

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED:

That the application be approved.

128. 15/01453/FUL: Aveley Football Club  Mill Road Aveley Essex RM15 4SR 

The Committee were informed that the application sought planning permission 
for the change of use of a narrow strip of land located between the Aveley 
Football Club site (to the west) and ‘The Village’ residential development, 
currently being constructed by Persimmon to the east.  The site comprised an 
open strip of land with tree and shrub planting.  The application proposed a 
change in the use of the land such that it would be used as rear / side garden 
and car parking areas for a number of new residential properties to be built on 
the site of the football club site.

The Chair invited the agent William Vote, to make his supporting statement to 
the Committee.

It was proposed by Councillor Rice and seconded by Councillor Hipsey that 
the application be approved.

For: Councillors Terry Hipsey, Tom Kelly, Chris Baker, Steve 
Liddiard, Brian Little, Tunde Ojetola, Barry Palmer and Gerard 
Rice.

Against: (0)

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED:

That the application be approved.

129. 15/01455/FUL: Aveley Football Club Mill Road Aveley Essex RM15 4SR 



Members were enlightened that the application sought full planning 
permission for the formation of a vehicular and pedestrian access between 
the Aveley Football Club site (to the west) and Belhouse Avenue (to the east).  
Belhouse Avenue was a recently constructed residential road within ‘The 
Village’ development, currently being constructed by Persimmon.

The Chair invited the agent William Vote, to make his supporting statement to 
the Committee.

It was proposed by Councillor Hipsey and seconded by Councillor Rice that 
the application be approved.

For: Councillors Terry Hipsey, Tom Kelly, Chris Baker, Steve 
Liddiard, Brian Little, Tunde Ojetola, Barry Palmer and Gerard 
Rice 

Against: (0)

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED:

That the application be approved.

130. 15/01342/FUL:  Bulimba Butts Road Stanford Le Hope Essex SS17 0JH 

The Planning Officer explained that this application had been called in by 
Councillor Hebb, Councillor Halden, Councillor B Little, Councillor Stewart and 
Councillor S Little for members of the Planning Committee to review the 
application and assess any impact of amenity to local community.

This application sought planning consent to reduce an existing 3m high fence 
to a 2.7m and the change of use of part of the residential garden to 
commercial open storage. The proposal also sought to reduce the depth of 
the area for commercial use by 2.4m. 

Members were enlightened that the application site forms part of a residential 
garden which has been converted to part of a joinery works at the end of Butts 
Road, adjacent to a fenced National Grid compound and a railway line.

Members queried why the Committee was required to authorise enforcement. 
The Planning Officer explained that this was the standard procedure, it was 
explained further that once an appeal was lost it was not immediately subject 
to enforcement.

The Chair invited Jacqui Mann a resident, to make her objecting statement to 
the Committee. In doing do it was requested that the end fence is moved back 



by 4.5 metres and that the overall height is reduced and that any materials / 
buildings that are put onto this land should be no taller than 2.5metres

Members questioned if the resident’s suggestion could be included as a 
condition. The Head of Planning and Growth explained that this could not be 
included as a condition although it was recommended that the planning 
department could explore the possibility of relocation.

It was proposed by Councillor Hipsey and seconded by Councillor Ojetola that 
the application be refused and enforcement action is authorised

For: Councillors Terry Hipsey, Tom Kelly, Chris Baker, Steve 
Liddiard, Brian Little, Tunde Ojetola, and Gerard Rice 

Against: Barry Palmer

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED:

That the application be approved.



131. 15/01522/FUL: Stables Hatch Farm Fen Lane Bulphan  Essex 

Planning Officers explained that this application was being considered at 
Committee because and earlier application was called in for consideration and 
the current proposal is a revised version of that scheme. The application 
sought full planning permission for the redevelopment of the site to provide 
four new residential dwellings. The existing structures would be demolished 
as part of the development and the new properties would be organised 
around a central core with a semi-circular access way. The dwellings would 
each be provided with a double garage, off street parking and private rear 
garden areas. 

Councillor Baker queried if the Stables were still in use, the Planning Officer 
confirmed that the stables were still in use it was added that The NPPF allows 
for the redevelopment of previously developed site in the green belt subject to 
the development not having more of an impact on the Green Belt than the 
existing buildings.  It was explained that a change of use would become lawful 
if it had taken place for more than 10 years.

The Chair invited the agent Darren McDermott, to make his supporting 
statement to the Committee.

The Chair of the Committee explained that an application for 6 dwellings on 
this premises was recommend for refusal at a previous Planning Committee. 
It was questioned why this application was recommended for approval. The 
Planning Officer explained that this application was a reduction in volume and 
less floor space. The Chair of the Committee questioned what could prevent 
another application coming back to committee for further dwellings on this 
land if approved. The Planning Officer explained that the applicant was at the 
Planning Committee when the application for 6 dwellings was refused, it was 
explained further that the applicant had an understanding of the Committees 
views.

It was proposed by Councillor Rice and seconded by Councillor Ojetola that 
the application be deferred for a site visit

For: Councillors Terry Hipsey, Tom Kelly, Chris Baker, Gerard Rice

Against: Brian Little, Tunde Ojetola, Barry Palmer

Abstain: Steve Liddiard,

RESOLVED:

That the application be deferred for a site visit.

132. 15/01303/FUL: School Bungalow 105 The Sorrells  Stanford Le Hope 
Essex SS17 7ES 



Members were informed that the application sought planning permission for a 
medical centre on the site of the former Graham James Infant School and 
caretaker’s house. The proposal seeks to develop a purpose built medical 
facility for adult and children services provision, to offer up to date facilities to 
the local community.  The aim would be to enable a range of healthcare 
services to be provided for the local community including a GP practice. 

Members were enlightened that the applicant requested amended wording to 
some of the conditions, No. 4 Materials, No. 13 Lighting, No. 14 Boundary 
Treatments and No. 16 Cycle Parking to allow the details to be submitted prior 
to the commencement of those parts of the development, rather than the 
commencement of the development as a whole. They also requested minor 
amendments to the wording of the energy efficient condition to allow an 
intermediate statement to be submitted and a full construction assessment 
once the 

The Chair invited Alan Stephens a resident, to make his objecting statement 
to the Committee.

The Chair invited the agent Abraham Laker, to make his supporting statement 
to the Committee.

Members discussed the blockage of sunlight from the erection of the medical 
health facility and its positioning, height and distance from the resident’s 
property. It was proposed by Councillor Rice and seconded by Councillor 
Hipsey that the application be deferred for a site visit.

For: Councillors Terry Hipsey, Tom Kelly, Chris Baker, Steve 
Liddiard, Brian Little, Tunde Ojetola, Barry Palmer and Gerard 
Rice 

Against: (0)

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED:

That the application be deferred for a site visit

The meeting finished at 8.15 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR



DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

